## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **ASSIGNMENT** 

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Xylos Corporation	03/01/2007

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Lohmann & Rauscher GmbH
Street Address:	Kirchengasse 17
City:	2525 Schoenau an der Triesting
State/Country:	AUSTRIA

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10132171
Application Number:	10173576
Application Number:	10425978
Application Number:	10732802
Application Number:	10345394
Application Number:	10864804

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (816)412-9392

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 816 842-8600 Email: patent@stinson.com Correspondent Name: Lana M. Knedlik

Address Line 1: 1201 Walnut Street, Suite 2900 Address Line 2: Stinson Morrison Hecker LLP

Address Line 4: Kansas City, MISSOURI 64106-2150

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 505827-0003

> PATENT **REEL: 019099 FRAME: 0679**

500250686

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Lana M. Knedlik
Total Attachments: 4	
source=Xylos patents#page1.tif	
source=Xylos patents#page2.tif	
source=Xylos patents#page3.tif	
source=Xvlos patents#page4.tif	

PATENT REEL: 019099 FRAME: 0680

# ASSIGNMENT (Patents)

WHEREAS, XYLOS CORPORATION, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, and having its principal place of business at 838 Town Center Drive, Langhorne, Pennsylvania 19047 (hereinafter "Assignor"), is the owner of the patents and/or applications listed in the attached Schedule of Patents (hereinafter "Patent Properties"); and

WHEREAS, LOHMANN & RAUSCHER GMBH, a corporation organized under the laws of the Republic of Austria, and having its principal place of business at Kirchengasse 17, 2525 Schoenau an der Triesting, Austria (hereinafter "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Properties and to the inventions therein disclosed:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Properties and the inventions therein disclosed, including any divisionals, continuations, continuations in part, extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof throughout the world; and in and to all applications for patents or similar legal protection that may hereafter be filed for said inventions in any country, all patents or similar legal protection that may be granted for said inventions in any country and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof or legal equivalent thereof; the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and the use of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which the Patent Properties may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made.

Assignor agrees to cooperate with Assignee so that Assignee may enjoy to the fullest extent the right, title and interest conveyed in this Assignment. Such cooperation shall include:

- 1. Prompt execution of all papers, to be prepared at the expense of Assignee, that are deemed necessary or desirable by Assignee to perfect the right, title and interest conveyed in this Assignment.
- 2. Prompt execution of all petitions, oaths, specifications, declarations or other papers, to be prepared at the expense of Assignee, that are deemed necessary or desirable by Assignee for prosecuting the applications identified in this Assignment, for filing and prosecuting substitute, divisional, continuation, continuation in part, extension, renewal or additional applications in the United States or foreign countries covering the Patent Properties and the inventions disclosed therein, for filing and prosecuting applications for reissuance of letters patent included in this Assignment, or for interference proceedings involving the Patent Properties and the inventions disclosed therein.
- 3. Prompt assistance and cooperation in the prosecution of legal proceedings involving the Patent Properties and the inventions disclosed therein, the applications and patents granted on the same, including oppositions, cancellation proceedings, priority contests, interferences, public use proceedings and court actions; provided, however, that any out-of-pocket expenses that may be incurred by Assignor in lending such assistance and cooperation be paid by Assignee.

PATENT REEL: 019099 FRAME: 0681 Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Director of Patents of the United States, and any official of any other country whose duty it is to issue patents or similar legal protection on said applications, to issue patents or similar legal protection for said inventions to Assignee, the same to be held by Assignee for its own use and benefit, to the full end of the term for which said patents or similar legal protection are or may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment not been made.

Assignor hereby covenants and warrants that as of the date hereof it is the true and lawful owner of the entire, right, title and interest in the Patent Properties and the inventions therein disclosed, that it has the full right and power to convey the same, that the same are free and clear of all liens, charges and encumbrances whatsoever (except for any actions required, including the payment of fees, after the date hereof in connection with the continuing prosecution of the Patent Properties), and that it has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

Mave h Executed as of February 1, 2007

XYLOS CORPORATION

Name: Mark S. McNulty

Title: CEO

### **ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

STATE OF _	PA	)
COUNTY OF	Bucks	) SS

On this 22 day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2007, before me, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared Mark S. McNulty, to me known and known to me to be the person of that name who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.

Notary Public

(SEAL)

My Commission Expires:

Feb 2 2000

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal Barbara L. Norcross, Notary Public Falls Twp., Bucks County My Commission Expires Feb. 2, 2008

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

# SCHEDULE OF PATENT PROPERTIES

Filing Date		26-Apr-2002	18-Jun-2002	2-Dec-2002	30-Apr-2004	2-Dec-2002	24-Jun-2002	28-Apr-2005	24-Jun-2002	TBD	5-Mar-2003		30-Apr-2003	30-Apr-2004	30-Apr-2004	11-Oct-2006	13-Dec-2006	30-Apr-2004	30-Apr-2003
Serial Nos./ Patent Nos./Publication Nos.		US 10/132,171	US 10/173,576	ch02151816.5	hk4103080.1	jp2002350445	EPO 1356831 A1	DE 602 03 264 T2	EP 02013925	EP 1 356 831	2,484,953	") containing PHMB	10/425,978 US2004-0028722-A1	EPO1473047	EP 04010350	60 2004 002 717.0-08	EP 1 473 047	2,524,184	EA200501626
Title/Description	1) Microbial Cellulose Wound Dressing	2) Microbial Cellulose Wound Dressing ("MCWD") containing PHMB	MCWD containing PHMB	MCWD containing PHMB	MCWD containing PHMB	MCWD containing PHMB	MCWD containing PHMB	MCWD containing PHMB	MCWD containing PHMB										
Country	1) Microbial	SO	SO	China	Hong Kong	Japan	EPO	Germany	UK	France	Canada	2) Microbial	NS	EPO	NA PA	Germany	France	Canada	Eurasia

Error! Unknown document property name.

REEL: 019099 FRAME: 0683

Error! Unknown document property name.

Country	Title/Description	Serial Nos./ Patent Nos./Publication Nos.	Filing Date
3) Microbial	3) Microbial cellulose wound dressing ("MCWD")	continuation in part ("CIP")	
SN	CIP 2- MCWD w/ clinical claims	10/732802	11-Dec-2003
4) Microbial	4) Microbial cellulose ("MC") amorphous hydrogel wound dressing ("WD")	el wound dressing ("WD")	
NS	MC amorphous gel wound dressing	US10/345,394	16-Jan-2003
EPO	MC amorphous gel wound dressing	EPO 1438975	4-Apr-2003
France	MC amorphous gel wound dressing	EP 1 438 975	13-Feb-2006
UK	MC amorphous gel wound dressing	EP 03007468	4-Apr-2003
Germany	MC amorphous gel wound dressing	603 02 326.6-08	16-Feb-2006
Japan	MC amorphous gel wound dressing	2004-566875	19-Jul-2005
5) Microbial	5) Microbial cellulose wound dressing ("MCWD")	continuation in part ("CIP")	
SN	CIP 3- MCWD for aesthetic use	10/864,804	4-Jun-2004

RECORDED: 04/02/2007

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 019099 FRAME: 0684**